
1 
 

Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys 
 

 
 
 

 
For further information please contact 

 

 
County Hall 

Llandrindod Wells 
Powys 

LD1 5LG 
 
  
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
01597 826374 

 26/01/2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF INTENDED PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED 

DECISION 
 

The Portfolio Holder has received the following report for a decision to be taken 
under delegated authority. The decision will be taken on 1 February 2024 (i.e. 3 
clear days after the date of this note). The decision will be published on the Council’s 
website but will not be implemented until 5 clear days after the date of publication of 
the decision) to comply with the call-in process set out in Rule 7.35 of the 
Constitution.  

  
1.  REVIEW OF ON STREET WAITING AND LOADING PROHIBITIONS AT 

LLANIDLOES - CONSIDERATION OF REPRESENTATIONS  
 
(Pages 3 - 56) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEMBER DELEGATED DECISION  
by 

COUNTY COUNCILLOR JACKIE CHARLTON 
CABINET MEMBER FOR A GREENER POWYS 

January 2024 
  

REPORT AUTHOR:  Traffic Engineer North, Highways & Technical Services 
  
REPORT TITLE: Review of On Street Waiting and Loading Prohibitions at 

Llanidloes – Consideration of Representations 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision   

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to consider representations and objections 

received by members of the public during the public consultation stage, 
and representations received from the two county councillors for 
Llanidloes following the close of the public consultation period, with 
respect to the  proposals by the local highway authority to make a traffic 
regulation order to modify existing and introduce new prohibitions of 
waiting and loading along various roads within the town of Llanidloes. 

 
 
2. Background 

 
1.1. The initially proposed traffic order waiting, loading and parking proposals 

are set 
[...]
ncil.co.uk/documents


waiting, loading or parking restrictions to the original traffic order 
proposal which was approved for public consultation. 

 
2.3. The county councillor representation number CC7 expresses support for 

an objection submitted by the resident of 38 Garden Suburb. The 
resident’s objection will be considered by the cabinet member alongside 
all other objections received during the public consultation period. 

 
2.4. The highway project team were in support of the county councillor 

representation numbers CC1, CC3 and CC5 and the modified traffic 
order proposal plans based on decisions taken at that meeting are 
attached at Appendix E 
 

2.5. The representations of support and other suggestions received during 
the public consultation period have been anonymised and summarised 
within the Appendix C spreadsheet where those representations have 
allocated representor numbers 4 and 6. Comments by the highway 
authority project team have been included within the spreadsheet with 
respect to those representations. As these are not objections, there is no 
decision to be made by the cabinet member with respect to those 
representations. 
 

2.6. The objections received during the public consultation period have been 
anonymised and summarised within the Appendix C spreadsheet where 
the objectors have allocated representor numbers 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7. 
Reasoned responses to the objections by the highway authority project 
team have been included within the spreadsheet in addition to the 
highway project team recommendation to the cabinet member. 

 
2.7. The objections received during the public consultation period primarily 

relate to proposed waiting restrictions outside individual properties 
raising concerns how those waiting restrictions would affect the on-street 
parking choices made by persons living at or visiting those properties. 
One objection questioned the demonstrable need for a review of the 
current on-street waiting, parking and loading controls within the town 
and suggested that the existing civil enforcement activities undertaken 
by Powys County Council are inadequate. 
 

2.8. The highway authority project team’s recommendation to the cabinet 
member is to overrule all the objections received from representor 
numbers 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7. 
 

2.9. The Cabinet Member for A Greener Powys is therefore requested to 
determine whether to either: - 
 
i) overrule all the objections from representor numbers 1, 2, 3, 5 and 7 

and county councillor representation numbers CC2 and CC4; and 
instruct highway officers to make the Order in accordance with the 
modified proposal plans at Appendix E; or 

 

Page 5



ii) to uphold one or more of the objections from representor numbers 1, 
3, 5 and 7 and/or the county councillor representation numbers CC2 
and CC4; and to instruct highway officers to make the Order in 
accordance with the modified proposal plans at Appendix E with one 
of more of the further modifications identified as representations 1, 3, 
5, 7, CC2 and CC4 on the plans at Appendix F; or 

 
iii) to abandon the traffic regulation order proposal in its entirety. 

 
 
3. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 The decision to fund all costs associated with this Traffic Regulation 

Order including press adverts, the manufacture/erection of the 
associated signage, and carriageway markings from existing revenue 
budgets was made when the Portfolio Holder for Environment took the 
delegated decision dated 14th March 2022 to “Authorise the local 
highway authority to commence the legal public consultation procedure 
for the proposed traffic regulation order relating to modified and new 
waiting and loading and on street parking controls within Llanidloes 
identified at Appendix A to the report, and if no substantive objections 
are received implement the prohibition of driving Order in accordance 
with the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996.”  The decisions made within this report do not 
fundamentally alter the scheme therefore, as originally approved, costs 
will still be able to be met within existing revenue budgets.  
 

4.2 The Head of Financial Services (Section 151 Officer) notes the above. 
 
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1. The Property Lawyer North has reviewed the report and appendices and 

the proposals appear appropriate, with necessary correct procedures to 
follow the decision reached. 

 
5.2. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 

comment:- I note the legal comment and support the recommendations. 
 
 

6. Climate Change & Nature Implications 
 
1.2. As the proposal relates purely to the introduction of alternative on street 

waiting, loading and parking restrictions within the town, the proposal will 
have no negative impact with respect to the Council’s Climate and Nature 
emergency declarations. 

 
 
7. Data Protection 
 

Page 6



3.1. All personal data collected as part of the consultation will be processed 
in accordance with the Council’s privacy notice published on our website 
https://en.powys.gov.uk/trafficconsult 
 

3.2. The Data Protection Officer notes the processing of personal data under 
the given privacy notice and has no further comments to make.   

 
8. Comment from local members 
 
3.3. The requests, comments and observations from County Councillors 

Gareth Morgan and Glyn Preston received during and after the site 
meeting with the Cabinet Member and the Traffic Manager on the 17th 
November 2022 are incorporated within this report. 
 

9. Impact Assessment 
 
3.4. An impact assessment is not required. 
 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 

1. That the objections are noted but the 
Traffic Regulation Order relating to the 
modified and new waiting and loading 
and on street parking controls within 
Llanidloes as identified at Appendix E to 
the report be made and implemented in 
accordance with the Local Authorities’ 
Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996; or 

2. That the objections are partially upheld, 
and directs that the traffic regulation 
order plans identified at Appendix E to 
the report be modified to exclude some 
or all of those sections of no waiting at 
any time prohibitions identified as 
numbers 1, 3, 5, 7, CC2 and CC4 on the 
plans at Appendix F (those sections to 
be modified being specified in the 
Cabinet Member’s decision). Those 
modified and new waiting and loading 
and on street parking controls to be 
made and implemented in accordance 
with the Local Authorities’ Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996. 

To manage traffic flows and 
control loading and waiting 
and parking at locations on the 
public highway where the free 
flow of traffic and the safety of 
vulnerable highway users 
would otherwise continue to be 
compromised. 

 
Relevant Policy: Powys County Council Parking Policy – Version 1 

(Approved 9th January 2018) 
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N 

 

Page 7

https://en.powys.gov.uk/trafficconsult


Relevant Local Member(s): Cllrs Gareth Morgan and Glyn Preston - Llanidloes 
ward. 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Chris Lloyd 
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: As soon as possible 

 
Is a review of the impact of the decision required? 
 

Y / N 

 
Contact Officer:       Chris Lloyd  
Tel:             01686 611563  
Email:   chris.lloyd@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service:                  Matt Perry 
Interim Corporate Director:  Matt Perry 

 
Background Papers used to prepare Report: 

• Initially Proposed Traffic Regulation Order plans (Appendix A) 
• Existing Traffic Regulation Order plans (Appendix B) 
• Summary of representations received during the public 

consultation period together with officer responses (Appendix C) 
• Summary of representations received from the county councillors 

for Llanidloes following the close of the public consultation 
period together with officer r
[...]
bjection and proceed to 
introduce the waiting prohibitions as 
proposed along the B4518 Llangurig 
Road as no substantive reasons for 
objection have been made.

2 Questions demonstrable need for overhaul of current regulations as existing restrictions work well and are familiar to Llanidloes 
residents.
Opines that this is just another proposal by the County Council or the Welsh Government to spend annual funding on proposals for 
Llanidloes that will not be supported by local residents (quoting other examples such as a residents' parking permit scheme, a one-way 
system to protect the Old Market Hall, and a new overtaking lane along Llanidloes bypass).
Opines that without more regular enforcement in the form of an additional full time enforcement officer for Llanidloes, the proposal will be 
a pointless exercise and a waste of time and money because the existing parking regulations are only complied with when word spreads 
that a civil enforcement officer is carrying out observations within the town.

Object The initial request to the local highway authority to review the existing on-street parking traffic regulation order for Llanidloes was made by the town 
council. The current proposals take into account comments and concerns made to the local highway authority by highway users and elected local 
representatives over a number of years, observations by local highway authority officers and discussions with the police.
Whilst the comments relating to the frequency of visits by Civil Enforcement Officers are noted, the tendency of highway users to disregard on-street 
waiting and loading legislation unless there is an imminent risk that a penalty charge notice may be issued by a Civil Enforcement Officer or a traffic 
regulation violation offence issued by a police officer is not a substantive reason not to review and modify on-street waiting and loading and parking 
prohibitions and controls.

Overrule objection as no substantive 
reasons for objection have been 
[...]
d proceed to 
introduce the waiting prohibitions as 
proposed along Bryndu Road and the 
Dolgwenith access road as no 
substantive reasons for objection have 
been made.

4 Very much in favour of proposals as Llanidloes is in imminent danger of being choked by inappropriate parking.
Opines that this is occurs because most local people are unwilling to pay to park in Mount Lane pay and display car park, and that the 
existing parking regulations are not enforced sufficiently.
Suggests that New Street should be a prohibited area for parking every day, particularly on a Saturday.
Also suggests that prohibitions will largely be ignored if more regular enforcement does not occur.

Support and 
suggestions

The support for the proposals, the comments relating to the Mount Lane pay and display car parking charges, and the frequency of enforcement 
patrols by our Civil Enforcement Officers are noted.
The waiting prohibitions proposed along New Street as part of the traffic regulation order would apply at all times of the day every day, therefore 
should address the specific concern raised in the representation with respect to parking along that road on a Saturday.

No objection to be considered.

5 Whilst in agreement that waiting prohibitions are warranted by entrance to Bradley's garage and by the Army Cadet building and football 
club entrances, objects to available on street parking being reduced along Victoria Avenue near Osteopathic practice as many patients 
attending practice cannot walk very far.

Object Whilst the comments relating to the mobility of patients attending an Osteopathic practice are noted, space for two vehicles to be parked on Victoria 
Avenue directly in front of the Osteopathic practice and at other nearby locations along Victoria Avenue is being maintained, and it would appear that 
there is also private off-street parking at the rear of the practice which could be made available for use by patients.
It is also the case that drivers who have been
[...]
 between the junction and the tree (adjacent to 
the Mount Inn). No need for double yellows here at all. Residents have parked 
here for generations and don't cause any obstruction to either the junction or the 
Health Centre. In a sense, one can think of parking here as an extension of the 
parking which already exists on the rest of China Street.

Not Supported Ideally there should be no parking within the confines of the junction.  The comments are noted and we will 
write the decision paper open here for the Portfolio Holder to decide either way. 

RECOMMENDATION - Cabinet Member for A Greener 
Powys to make decision as to whether the prohibition of 
waiting at any time markings proposal should be retained at 
this location to enable wider vehicles and vehicles towing 
trailers to be able to swing wide and utilise the entire 
carriageway width at this location to turn left out of this acute 
angled junction from Mount Lane towards the Gro Car Park 
and Smithfield Street and vice versa.

CC3 Cambrian Place, on the side closest to Great Oak Street. No extension of double 
yellows in this area - there is no issue here for lorries or the fire 
engine/ambulance. Greg Jarman, watch Manager at Llanidloes Fire Station, 
agreed that when he saw us on our site visit. 

Partial Support Noted.  Suggestion to keep section of yellow line going from the junction across the access to Maesyllan, 
the garage door to the fuel pump, allowing parking from the fuel pump to Great Oak St where the 2 cars can 
be seen parked on the Google StreetView immage at https://goo.gl/maps/jKQhWTJEHF7GmZvV6

ACTION - Proposals to be modified to remove certain 
lengths of no waiting at any time prohibitions (double yellow 
lines) from alongside the fuel pump, whilst retaining the 
prohibitions across the garage access and the access road 
to Maesyllan.

CC4 Outside Kevin Jones Car Sales - No need for double yellows right outside of the 
show room. Kevin insists this restricts the ability of his garage to function as he 
needs cars to be parked outside the garage for short periods of time - as they 
have done for generations.

Not Supported This was discussed on site, but my understanding these were to remain as shown.  We note your 
comments and will keep this open for the Portfolio Holder to make a decision one way or the other

RECOMMENDATION - Cabinet Member for A Greener 
Powys to make decision as to whether the prohibition of 
waiting at any time markings proposal should be retained 
along Brook Street immediately in front of the car show room 
to enable all highway users in domestic vehicles or large 
vehicles to safely approach and negotiate the roundabout 
junction and to permit two vehicles to be able to safely pass 
each other along Brook Street in the immediate vicinity of 
the roundabout junction.

CC5 Victoria Avenue - We are broadly supportive of the double yellows on this stretch. 
However, we believe the proposals extending the double yellows beyond the 
Highways depot is far too restrictive. Cars need to be able to park here when 
major football matches take place. Cars entering Llanidloes may need to slow 
down when this is the case, but that is in the interests of road safety anyway. 
Please don't ruin the football for the residents of Llanidloes.  

Partial Support Agreed – it is suggested to curtail the yellow lines to cover the access into the Army Cadets and allow 
parking from there towards the roundabout.  We could curtail the lines on the playground side a bit more.  I 
suggest point that coincides with the eastern property boundary of 40 Victoria Avenue being the minimum 
extent of the yellow linesas this then secures visibility from the access to the football ground and also covers 
the bus stop on the Cadet’s side.

ACTION - Proposals to be modified to remove certain 
lengths of no waiting at any time prohibitions (double yellow 
lines) from the north side of Victoria Avenue to the east of 
the access into the Army Cadets Centre, 
[...]

D

I

S
T
R

E
E
T

GLANDWR

G
L
A

N
D

W

SHORT BRIDGE STREET

C
H

IN
A

 S
T

R
E

E
T

C
H

A
P

E
L

S
T

R
E

E
T

GREAT OAK

STR
EET

B
E
T
H

E
L
 S

T
R

E
E
T

S
M

IT
H

F
IE

L
D
 S

T
R
E
E
T

MOUNT LANE

P
IC

T
O

N

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Review of On Street Waiting and Loading Prohibitions at Llanidloes - Consideration of Representations
	CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL
	CABINET MEMBER DELEGATED DECISION
	by
	County Councillor Jackie Charlton
	CABINET MEMBER for A GREENER POWYS
	1.	Purpose
	2.	Background
	2.	Advice and Guidance
	Background Papers used to prepare Report:
		Initially Proposed Traffic Regulation Order plans (Appendix A)
		Existing Traffic Regulation Order plans (Appendix B)
		Summary of representations received during the public consultation period together with officer responses (Appendix C)
		Summary of representations received from the county councillors for Llanidloes following the close of the public consultation period together with officer responses (Appendix D)
		Modified Proposed Traffic Regulation Order plans further to site meeting of 17th November 2022 (Appendix E)
		Further modifications to the Proposed Traffic Regulation Order plans as suggested by objectors during the public consultation period (Appendix F)
	DELEGATED DECISION NEW REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION 4
	Appendix A - Public Consultation Traffic Regulation Order Proposal Plans
	Appendix B - Existing 2011 Llanidloes Traffic Regulation Order Plans
	Appendix C - Anonymised Public Consultation responses - Llanidloes Sep to Oct
	Sheet1

	Appendix D - PCC Councillors representations - Llanidloes Nov to Dec 2022
	Sheet1

	Appendix E - Cabinet Member Report Plans Jul 2023
	Appendix F - Representations for determination by Cabinet Member




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 

 
County Councillor Jackie Charlton 
Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys 
  
Decisions Taken 1 February 2024 
Decisions Published 1 February 2024 
Decisions Effective 9 February 2024 
  
Review of On Street Waiting and Loading Prohibitions at 
Llanidloes – Consideration of Representations 
  
DECISION REASONS FOR DECISION 
Having carefully considered the 
objections to the proposed sections 
of no waiting at any time 
prohibitions identified as Objection 
Representor Numbers 1, 3, 5 and 7 
on the plans at Appendix E; 
Objection Representor Numbers 1, 
3 and 5 are noted but overruled. 
  
Objection Representor Number 7 is 
noted and partially upheld, with the 
prohibition of waiting at any time 
restriction removed from directly in 
front of 10 Cambrian Place. 
  
The County Councillor 
Representation Number CC2 is 
noted and partially upheld, with the 
prohibition of waiting at any time 
restriction removed over a length of 
5 metres along the east side of 
Mount Lane on the north side of the 
roadside tree located between the 
properties Severn View and 10 
Mount Lane. 
  
The County Councillor 
Representation Number CC2 is 
noted but overruled. 
  
The finalised modified and new 
waiting and loading and on street 
parking controls identified on the 
plans accompanying this decision 
report are to be implemented in 
accordance with the Local 
Authorities’ Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996. 

For health and safety reasons as 
set out below:  
  
Objection Representor Number 1 – 
Vehicles parked along the B4518 in 
front of the properties 37 to 39 
Garden Suburb compromise the 
safe use of the nearby zebra 
crossing and interfere with the 
required junction visibility from the 
Garden Suburb junction. 
  
Objection Representor Number 3 – 
Vehicles parked along the main 
carriageway of the B4518 interfere 
with the required junction visibility 
from the Dolgwenith junction, and 
vehicles parked along the 
Dolgwenith estate road in close 
proximity to its junction with the 
B4518 compromise the safe use of 
that side road junction. 
  
Objection Representor Number 5 – 
A 15 metre length of the 
carriageway between 1 and 5 
Victoria Avenue has already been 
excluded from being the subject of 
prohibitions of waiting to permit 
patients attending the Osteopathic 
practice to be able to park 
immediately in front of the practice. 
Vehicles parked any closer to the 
roundabout or the petrol filling 
station access at that location 
would compromise the safe use of 
the roundabout and/or the safe use 
of the petrol filling station access.  
  



Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 

Objection Representor Number 7 – 
Vehicles parked along the Cambrian 
Place highway too close to its 
junction with the Foundry Terrace 
highway would obstruct larger 
vehicles negotiating the narrow 90 
degree bend at that location and 
interfere with the movements of 
larger vehicles entering or leaving 
the industrial site access at that 
location. It is considered that 
vehicles parked immediately in 
front of 10 Cambrian Place are less 
likely to interfere with such 
movements and therefore the extent 
of the waiting prohibitions at that 
location are shortened accordingly. 
  
County Councillor Representation 
Number CC2 – Vehicles parked too 
close to the junction of Mount Lane 
with China Street interfere with the 
safe use of the uncontrolled 
pedestrian crossing point at that 
location and obstruct the movement 
of larger vehicles negotiating the 
Mount Lane/Smithfield Street/China 
Street junction. It is considered that 
a single vehicle parked along the 
east side of Mount Lane on the 
north side of the roadside tree 
within 5 metres of the said tree 
located between the properties 
Severn View and 10 Mount Lane 
would be less likely to interfere with 
such turning movements and 
therefore the extents of the waiting 
prohibitions at that location are 
shortened accordingly. 
  
County Councillor Representation 
Number CC4 – Vehicles parked 
along either or both sides of Brook 
Street within a distance of 15 
metres from the roundabout give 
way line would compromise the 
safe use of the roundabout. 

  
 

 
 


